40,00,000 (Forty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each, in one or more tranches, for cash 
at par aggregating to Rs. 4,00,00,000 (Rupees Four Crores) (revolving limit) to the 
Shareholders of the Company. Pursuant to the authority granted by the Board, an offer of 
17,00,000 (Seventeen Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each, for cash at par, was 
made. 

However, since the offered shares were not subscribed to, the offer was cancelled and 
added back to the overall issue size of 40,00,000 equity shares to be offered on rights basis